
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), 

Hunter, Hollyer, Kilbane, Rowley, Musson, Pearson and 
Mason 
 

Date: Monday, 8 February 2021 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 
2021. 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Thursday 4 
February 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. 
 
The remote public meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts During coronavirus, we've made some 
changes to how we're running council meetings. See our 
coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Public Health Update on Covid-19   
 

The Director of Public Health will give a presentation updating the 
Committee on Public Health in York. 
 

5. Council Update   
 

The Committee are to receive an update on Council Services 
during lockdown.  
 

6. Sickness Absence  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

This report provides the Committee with an update on sickness 
absence levels, with a focus on Coivd related absence, as well as, 
how the council continues to support staff affected by Covid during 
the pandemic. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

7. Schools Update  (Pages 11 - 22) 
 

This report provides the Committee with an update on schools 
following the implementation of the third national lockdown from 5th 
January 2021.  
 

8. Annual Complaints Report March 2019 to April 2020  (Pages 23 
- 82) 
 

This report provides the Committee with the Annual Complaints 
Report March 2019 to April 2020. 
 

9. Corporate Complaints and Feedback Toolkit  (Pages 83 - 174) 
 

This report provides the Committee with the proposals for the 
revised and refreshed Corporate Complaints and Feedback policy 
and procedures as a “toolkit”, as part of the council’s review of the 
governance of complaints and feedback handling.   
 

10. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

11. Work Plan 2019/20  (Pages 175 - 176) 
 

To consider the Draft Work Plan for 2020-21. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name:  Robert Flintoft 
Telephone: (01904) 555704 
E-mail: robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 



 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 4 January 2021 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Hunter, Hollyer, Kilbane, Rowley, 
Musson, Pearson and Mason 

Apologies None 

 
62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare any personal 
or pecuniary interests in the business on the agenda, not already declared 
on their standing register of interests.  None were declared. 

 
 

63. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of meetings of the Committee held on 18 & 23 November and 
7 December 2020 were put to the meeting for approval as correct records 
of the meetings concerned.  
 
In relation to the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2020, it was 
agreed to change the reference on page 2 of those published minutes, 
under Minute No 50 (Strategic Partnership Agreement) to ‘real living’ and 
not ‘minimum’ wage. 
 
In relation to the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2020, whilst 
there were no proposed amendments, the Chair took the opportunity to 
remind Officers ensure the Asset Management Plan was circulated to all 
Ward Members again as specified in those minutes. 
 
In relation to the meeting held on 7 December 2020,  the following 
amendments were proposed and agreed: 
 

 To record Councillor Pearson has having wished his vote to be 
recorded as personally supporting Option 3 of the proposals under 
consideration at Minute No 61 (New stadium leisure complex 
commercial proposals on restaurant units).  Also on page 13 of the 
same minute add in the specific minute no. (being 55) referred to, 
which had been omitted in error; 

 

 Under Minute No 59 (Finance and Budget Setting Update), to 
remove the words ‘schools grant’ and refer specifically to ‘SEND 
funding’. Under the same minute, to remove the words ‘pointed 
reference’ and replace with ‘referred to’; 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
RESOLVED; That the minutes of the meetings held on 18 & 23 

November 2020 and 7 December 2020, be approved 
as a correct record subject to the above amendments. 

 

 
 

64. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no registrations to speak at the meeting under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 

65. PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE  
 
The Director of Public Health attended the meeting to give a presentation 
on the most current public health information available relating to Covid 19, 
which broadly covered: 
 

 7 day incidence rates per 100,000, showing how York had gone 
from having lowest figures regionally to the highest over the 3 week 
Christmas and New Year period.  The rate was now much closer to 
national figures.  By way of comparison, details were given of those 
rates nationally, regionally and in York residents over 60; 

 Positivity rates (Pillar 2 only), which had also increased rapidly over 
the same period; 

 Hospital activity as at 23/12/20 and 4/1/21, culminating in growing 
pressure on the hospital and consequently on adult social care, in 
particular domiciliary care which was being carefully monitored; 

 Covid 19 & Excess deaths, which, again, had risen but not yet 
reached the peak around March/April 2020; 

 Trends by age band, with every age group increasing in Covid 
illness; 

 Cases in residential settings/schools, as at 31 December 2020 there 
had been 7 care home cases and 23 school children had tested 
positive prior to the Christmas school holidays; 

 MSOA (Medium Super Output Areas) rates in last 7 days, a map 
detailing outbreaks in York would be emailed to Members of the 
Committee.  The pattern of outbreaks had shifted slightly from more 
in Bishopthorpe & Askham Richard to acceleration in Woodthorpe & 
Acomb Park in recent days.  Test centres were being mobilised in 
both those areas; 

 Local tracing of cases, where the number of referrals was increasing 
locally 

 
In summary, the Director advised Members that there had been a 
significant rise in infection rates since she last reported to the Committee, 
impacting on the delivery of some Council services as staff sickness levels 
rose, in particular the waste and highways teams. Another test and flow 
site was to be opened in conjunction with York University as testing 
capacity currently remained stretched.  She concluded by welcoming any 

Page 2



feedback on how the Council might improve its communication and 
engagement from a public health perspective. 
 
The Assistant Director (Education & Skills) then gave a schools update in 
terms of the Covid 19 impact on public health, reiterating the close working 
relationship with the Public Health Team.  She advised Members that 
testing on site had been opened up for exam year groups over Christmas 
and was heavily pressured. A number of schools had not been able to 
open in recent days.  Lateral flow testing kits had been received in 
secondary schools but it was proving difficult to find sufficient resources to 
support the testing. In response to questions from Members, she outlined 
the steps which would need to be followed should the Council wish to 
make representations to the Government to close schools.  Although the 
Director of Public Health re-emphasised her position that adequate 
measures remained in place to protect pupils and teachers alike in order to 
continue to provide education. 
The Chair then invited questions on the presentation and updates given 
and the Officers responded to various questions covering the availability of 
Covid re-infection data, google classroom lessons and digital platform use, 
lateral flow testing within the Council being piloted within the Economy & 
Place Directorate, the effectiveness of communications, the potential 
reasons for the sudden upsurge in York, recent excess deaths data and 
outbreak locations in York. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 

(i) the Director of Public Health and Assistant 
Director (Education & Skills) be thanked for 
their presentations and the information 
provided; 

(ii) current statistical data relating to excess deaths 
in York be provided to Members of the 
Committee for their information; 

(iii) an update be received at the next meeting on 
the lateral flow testing being piloted within the 
Highways team (refuse collection and winter 
gritting etc). 

 
 

66. YORK CENTRAL PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE  
 
Members considered a report and received a further presentation from the 
Interim Director of Place on the partnership governance arrangements in 
place for the York Central Project. Stephen Hind and Catherine Clayton 
were attending the meeting representing Network Rail and the National 
Railway Museum respectively, with apologies being received Marie Cadell 
of Homes England, due to a Covid 19 emergency.   
 
The Interim Director took Members through her presentation which 
detailed: 
 

 The current governance set up; 

Page 3



 Government funding arrangements in terms of the Council’s position 
as a smaller direct contributor and remaining a minority land owner; 

 Contractual arrangements and options based on either the Council 
delivering the core project infrastructure or Homes England 
delivering it; and consequently 

 Options for the future potential governance of the Partnership, 
setting out the roles and existing representation of the various 
partnership bodies (Strategic Board; the Council’s Executive; York 
Central Delivery Coordination Board; and the Executive Board) 

 
Stephen Hind and Catherine Clayton then briefly outlined their individual 
roles and the ambitions of their organisations for the project, as well as 
specific arrangements for the Landowners Board & Design Panel. 
 
The Interim Director and partnership representatives then responded to a 
range of questions from Members, covering the Government’s award of 
funding to Homes England and not directly the Council, the Council’s role 
as project facilitators and not land owners and the potential for local 
influence on the Landowners Board, the commitment to mixed use on the 
development, and the next key steps, as well as a continuing commitment 
to community involvement on developing the site and attracting high 
quality jobs with appropriate skills training.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report and presentation outlining the current 

and potential governance arrangement for York 
Central Partnership be noted and Stephen Hind and 
Catherine Clayton be thanked for attending and 
contributing.  

 
 

67. WORK PLAN  
 
Members considered the proposed work plan for forthcoming meetings of 
CSMC and other Committees during the next month and beyond.  The 
Chair updated Members briefly, advising them that there was now a post 
decision Call In meeting scheduled for 25 January 2021 relating to Make It 
York, in addition to a joint commissioned scrutiny session between 
Members of Children’s Services and Economy & Place Committees 
looking at apprenticeships. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.00 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee  
 
Report of the Head of Human Resources & 
Organisational Development   
 

9 November 2020 

Sickness Absence – Covid related 

Summary 

1. To provide members with an update on sickness absence levels, with a 
focus on Coivd related absence. 

2. To provide members with information on how the council continues to 
support staff affected by Covid during the pandemic. 

 
Background 

Absence Levels  

3. The graph below shows the sickness absence rates since March 2020. 
At the start of the pandemic staff absence increased significantly with a 
number of staff not available to work.  This was directly linked to 
coronavirus where staff were displaying symptoms and self isolating and 
unable to work from home. 

4. The sickness absence rates across the council follows the national and 
local infection rate patterns, as can be 
[...]
es and publishes the annual report covering  
 

 Complaints about adults (including Public Health) and children’s 
social care services which are dealt with under two separate pieces 
of legislation 

 Complaints about other council services dealt with under the 
council’s Corporate Complaints and Feedback procedures  

 Ombudsmen cases – both the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) and the Housing Ombudsman Service 
(HOS)  

 Other feedback including compliments received. 
 
2.2 This annual report has previously been to the council’s Governance 

Risk and Assurance Group (GRAG) and CMT and also to Audit and 
Governance Committee. 

 
3. Adults Social Care overview  
 
3.1 Whilst the council’s complaints team receive copies of 

compliments received by this service area, we know that many 
more are received that are either not recorded or passed on.  

Page 23 Agenda Item 8



 

However below are some examples of those that have been 
recorded: 

 

 Thank you for calling an ambulance in time and saving 
customers life. 

 Thank you for the time and effort with a relatives move into a 
care home 

 Worker was professional and treated customer with dignity. 

 Worker went above and beyond in end of life arrangements 
 
3.2 In adults social care complaints, we have to use the Department of 

Health’s tool for grading or assessing the seriousness of 
complaints and to decide the relevant action.  This is shown on 
pages 25 and 26 of Annex 1.  

 
3.3 There was an increase in the number of complaints in 19/20 

compared to the previous year dealt with under the legislative 
adult’s social care complaints requirement – it rose from 21 to 53.  

 
3.4 However there was a decrease in those complaints dealt with 

under the corporate policy from 12 to 4.  
 
3.5 It is important to note though that receiving larger numbers of 

complaints is not always a negative, because it can also reflect 
that the procedures we have in place are accessible and that 
cus
[...]
 there are related 

themes, provides the service area with invaluable information to 
review and improve the services they provide.   In this annual 
report, the main theme concerned a lack of action, predominantly 
related to delays with communication and updating family 
members and delays in progressing work. 

 
4.8 Work has already been undertaken to improve this area of 

concern including work by the Assistant Director and managers to 
improve communication and keeping customers up to date. 

 
4.9 The legislation prescribes the timescales for dealing with 

complaints at each of the three stages and whilst there is room for 
improvements in this area, it is important to remember that this 
area of complaints are often complex, with a number of elements 
as well as the need to arrange advocates for the complainant(s) 
and appointments with both staff and complainants, particularly at 

Page 26



 

an adjudication stage.  The complaints team ensures that 
complainants are kept updated in these circumstances.  

 
4.10 A significant area of sustained improvement is that there have 

been no cases were responses were not sent at Stage 2 for the 
last two years.  This demonstrates the ongoing commitment from 
senior managers to deal with complaints effectively and use the 
feedback to learn lessons and improve their services.  Other 
examples of improvements made are: 

 

 Strengthened care reviews 

 Improved timeliness of sharing documents. 

 Making sure copied of reports are included on files 

 Review services for Special Guardianship cases 

 Management of cases completed by qualified rather than 
unqualified workers 

 Improved communication 
 
6.  Corporate Complaints Overview  

6.1 The corporate complaint policy and procedures is used for all 
complaints about council services where there is no statutory 
procedure or legal/appeal process. 

 

6.2 We record compliments received across these council services 

and areas and although as in Adults and
[...]
ete and 
satisfied 

Adult Care 
Services 

15-Oct-
19 

New appeal/review or 
reconsidered decision 

12-Nov-
19 

31-Oct-19 Remedy complete and 
satisfied 

 
 

 
 

Page 80



Page 51 of 51 

 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

 
 
8th February 2021 

 
Report of the Director of Governance  
  
 

Corporate Complaints and Feedback Toolkit      

1. Summary 

1.1 This report and annexes provides Members with the proposals for the 
revised and refreshed Corporate Complaints and Feedback policy and 
procedures as a “toolkit”, as part of the council’s review of the 
governance of complaints and feedback handling.   

2. Background  
 

2.1 The current corporate policy and procedures were first introduced in 
late 2007 and it was necessary to review these to ensure they were still 
fit for purpose, met customers’ expectations and complied with 
guidance from the various regulators e.g. Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman (LGSCO).  

 
2.2 These proposals do not cover where there are legislative complaints 

handling requirements set out for adults and children’s social care or 
other appeal processes.  

 
2.3 Annex 2 provides an “at a glance” view of the proposed changes.  

However the main change being proposed is to move from a 
hierarchical and rigid three stage process, which is increasingly being 
criticised, to a more effective process that is responsive to both the 
nature of the complaint and to individual complainants needs.    

 
2.4 These proposals have been to the council’s Governance Risk and 

Assurance Group (GRAG) and also to Audit and Governance 
Committee on 30th November 2020, at which there was an unanimous 
vote of approval to support the proposals.  

 
 

Page 83 Agenda Item 9



 

3. Review  
 
3.1 The review took account of: 
 

 the increasing challenges both internally and externally from the 

rising number and complexity of cases managed through the current 

corporate policy and procedures.    

 the public criticism from the LGSCO including criticism for delays in 

providing information and failure to promptly implement agreed 

actions to resolve complaints. 

 failing to meet our own performance standards for responding to 

complainants at stage one in between 20% and 30% of cases  

 current feedback mechanisms do not work effectively so we are 

missing opportunities to identify lessons learned from complaints to 

secure service improvements either with a particular area or 

corporately 

 the increasing duplication of effort and resources as some services 

are keeping records of complaints to monitor and manage them in 

their area.  

 the current corporate procedure does not allow for any independent 

oversight of a complaint as provided for by the statutory processes 

used in social care complaints.  This may hinder a timely outcome 

being achieved and may lead to more cases than ought to be, being 

escalated to the next level. 

 to mirror other legislative complaints handling requirements and 

LGSCO guidance to replace the current hierarchical stages 

approach with a robust and consistent assessment with two grades 

being undertaken by independent and impartial investigation. 

 
3.2 It is an opportunity to maximise the benefits and improvements we have 

seen since the start of Covid 19 where the complaints team are 

providing the end to end provision of complaints investigating and 

responses for some service areas.  

 

4. Review outcomes and proposals  

 

4.1 The proposed new corporate complaint and feedback toolkit can be 

found in full at Annex 1.  There is also an “At a glance - what the 

changes being proposed” are at Annex 2.  The main change is to move 

Page 84



 

from a hierarchical and rigid three stage process, which is increasingly 

being criticised, to a more effective process that is responsive to both 

the nature of the complaint 
[...]
not heard from us within a reasonable time, it may decide to look into 
your complaint anyway. This is usually up to 12 weeks but can be longer for social care complaints 
that follow a statutory process.

About the Ombudsman

The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman looks at individual complaints about councils 
and some other organisations providing local public services It also investigates complaints about 
all adult social care providers (including care homes and home care agencies) for people who self-
fund their care.

Contact

Website: www.lgo.org.uk

Telephone: 0300 061 0614

Opening hours

Monday to Friday: 10am to 4pm (except public holidays)

Page 173



Local Government and Social Care Local Government and Social Care 
OmbudsmanOmbudsman
PO Box 4771
Coventry
CV4 0EH

Phone: 0300 061 0614
Web:  www.lgo.org.uk
Twitter: @LGOmbudsman

Page 174

www.twitter.com/lgombudsman


Scrutiny Work Plan 
Com. Slot 01/02/21 Potential joint E&P 

and CEC

1. Young People aged 

16-25 in the City of 

York who are Not in 

Education, 

Employment and 

Training (NEET)

2. Apprenticeship 

Update pdf icon 

3. York Skills & 

Employment Board 

Update pdf icon 

CSMC 08/02/21

1. Public Health 

update on Covid-19 2. 

Council Update       3. 

Sickness update

4. School Update       

5. Annual Complaints 

Report March 2019 

to April 2020                                  

6.Corporate 

Complaints and 

Feedback Toolkit

HASC 09/02/21 Covid Update Adult Social Care 

provision, including 

Older Persons 

Accommodation 

programme 

commissioning 

strategy and plan.

Com. Slot 16/02/21 HCS Comissioned HMO Licensing

E&P 23/02/21

CEC 02/03/21 Forum Early Years and 

nursery provision 

Recovery and mental 

health in schools 

CSMC 08/03/21 Public Health update Council Update

Page 175 Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Sickness Absence
	7 Schools Update
	Annex 1 Remote Learning Statement Updated
	Annex 2 Re

Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 8 February 2021 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Hunter, Hollyer, Kilbane, Rowley, 
Musson, Pearson and Mason 

  

 
68. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Chair invited Members to 
declare any personal or prejudicial interests not already 
declared in their Standing Register of Interests. None were 
declared. 
 

69. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee were 
approved as a correct record by the Committee for the Chair to 
sign at a later date post pandemic. 
 
At this point in the meeting, in light of a commitment he had 
given to report back at this meeting on circumstances which had 
arisen the last time Members had met at the Calling In meeting 
on 25 January 2021, the Chair advised Members of an internal 
investigation which had been undertaken relating to the 
provision of access codes for remote meetings and of revised 
internal working practices to better manage those processes.  
 

70. Public Participation  
 
There had been one registration to speak at the meeting from 
Paula Bennison, in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme.  Further to Minute No 77 below, Ms 
Bennison spoke about her experiences of the Council’s 
complaints procedure and in particular her concerns regarding 
the need for better logging and recording of information and 
improved communication and cooperation across departments 
and agencies. The Chair took the opportunity to advise Ms 
Bennison that Ward Councillors could often help to progress 



cases of the nature of the one she described relating to tenancy 
issues. 
 

71. Public Health Update on Covid-19  
 
The Director of Public Health attended the meeting to give her 
monthly presentation on the most current public health 
information available relating to Covid 19, which broadly 
covered: 
 

 7 day incidence rates per 100,000, showing how York’s 
figures were decreasing towards the end of the 3rd wave; 

 Positivity rates (Pillar 2 only) at 6.4% now lower than the 
national/regional average; 

 Trends across all age bands; 

 Excess deaths since the start of the pandemic; 

 Covid patients in York hospital in general, acute an 
intensive care beds, steadily falling; 

 Cases in residential settings/schools, with 6 confirmed 
cases in care home cases @ 4 February 2021 and  @ 31 
December 2020, 28 school children had tested positive 
across primary and secondary schools; 

 Rates by ward, with Fulford & Heslington currently being 
highest; 

 MSOA (Medium Super Output Areas) rates in last 7 days, 
a map detailing outbreaks in York would be emailed to 
Members of the Committee.  The pattern of outbreaks had 
shifted slightly from more in Bishopthorpe & Askham 
Richard to acceleration in Woodthorpe & Acomb Park in 
recent days.  Test centres were being mobilised in both 
those areas; 

 Local tracing of cases, where 96% of contact referrals had 
been actioned since it had started in October 2020;  

 New variants with the Kent variant being predominant in 
York at 81% of new cases; 

 Vaccination overview with 99% of York residents aged 
80+ having received the first dose. 

 
The Director summarised the ongoing key issues as being the 
expansion of testing to businesses with more than 50 
employees; enhanced contact tracing; compliance with social 
isolation; the refresh of York’s Outbreak Management Plan and 
any future roadmap out of national lockdown. 
 



Members questioned the Director on a range of issues from the 
need to improve communication about discarded face masks, 
and testing Council employees to younger age band figures, as 
well as the impact on other public health issues arising from a 
continued focus on Covid 19, on which the Director advised that 
there would be a presentation to a future appropriate meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the presentation be noted and the 

Director be thanked for all her continuing 
efforts and those of her team and 
consideration be given to improving 
communication across the city relating to 
discarded face masks. 

 
Reason: To be kept informed of key public health 

developments affecting the Council and the 
city during the Covid 19 pandemic. 

 
72. Council Update  

 
The Chief Operating Officer attended the meeting to give a 
verbal update on continuing impact of the pandemic on schools; 
new business grants; hospital pressure, the demand on adult 
social care services, as well as the multi effects of budget 
preparations and a flooding crisis.  He referred to the statutory 
services which the Council continued to deliver, the support still 
being offered in communities and the continuing unerring 
commitment of staff at this time. 
 
Looking to the future, he indicated that new unitaries, under 
devolution, were not likely to be created until 2023.  More locally 
in York, in May 2021 the Police & Crime Commissioner 
elections were due to be held and plans to return to the office in 
the new ‘normal’ were being looked at, post lockdown. 
 
Members then questioned the Chief Operating Officer variously, 
covering the impact on staff wellbeing of a potential ‘recruitment 
freeze’ and the  progress of the local plan. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted and the Chief 

Operating Officer be thanked for his 
attendance at the meeting. 

 



Reason: To be kept informed of any service related 
issues during the pandemic and emergence 
from it. 

 
(Councillor Rowley BEM left the meeting at the end of this item, 
due to needing to attend a Parish Council meeting) 
 

73. Sickness Absence  
 
Members considered a report giving an update on sickness 
levels with a particular focus on Covid 19 and how staff both 
affected and unaffected by the virus were being supported by 
the Council.  Those measures included symptom free testing, 
vaccinations for Health & Social Care staff and health & 
wellbeing surveys. 
 
The Chair invited the Corporate Director of Economy & Place to 
outline how the pilot in the highways and waste teams had 
helped to manage sickness absence in those key areas.   
 
Members then posed a number of questions relating to 
prioritising staff for vaccinations, measuring how fit staff with 
Covid actually were to work and flexible working hours for staff 
with carer responsibilities. 
 
Resolved:  That the report and current position be noted. 
 
Reason: To be kept informed of staff wellbeing and 

sickness levels during the pandemic and allow 
appropriate scrutiny of support measures. 

 
74. Schools Update  

 
Members received an update from both the Assistant Director of 
Education & Skills and the Chair of York Schools & Academies 
Board on the current situation being faced by schools during the 
3rd lockdown.  Whilst there had been greater anxiety across 
schools during this lockdown, generally schools were operating 
as close to normal as currently possible, with attendance of 
those legally allowed to attend remaining above the national 
average for all groups.  In recent times there had been greater 
equitability of access to on-line tools. 
 
Following their updates they responded to a range of questions 
relating to the challenges around data, the supply of dongles, 



actual attendance figures, potential school opening hours post 
Covid 19 and a potential recovery curriculum being addressed. 
 
Resolved: That the update be received and the Assistant 

Director and Chair of York Schools & 
Academies Board be thanked for their 
attendance and contributions. 

 
Reason: To be kept informed of any issues affecting 

schools during the pandemic. 
 

75. Annual Complaints Report March 2019 to April 2020  
 
Members considered a report analysing complaints received for 
the year March 2019 to April 2020, details being set out in 
Annex 1 to the report. It covered complaints relating to adults 
and children’s social care, those received under the Corporate 
Complaints & Feedback procedures and Ombudsman cases.  It 
had previously been considered by Audit & Governance 
Committee and was before this Committee for public scrutiny. 
 
At the Chair’s invitation, Officers then responded to a variety of 
questions regarding raising awareness of complaints 
procedures within service areas, the nature of complaints and 
any emerging patterns and how the Council could make 
improvements to minimise referrals to the Ombudsman. 
 
Resolved:  That the report and Annual Complaints Report 

be noted. 
 
Reason: To provide an opportunity for public scrutiny 

on the Annual Complaints Report. 
 

76. Work Plan 2019/20  
 
Members considered and received an update on the corporate 
scrutiny work plan covering the next meeting of this Committee 
and the meetings of other Scrutiny Committees in the coming 
month.  
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted and agreed. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee informed and 

consulted upon forthcoming business for 
scrutiny meetings. 



77. Corporate Complaints and Feedback Toolkit  
 
Members considered a report setting out proposals for a revised 
and revised Corporate Complaints & Feedback policy & 
procedures toolkit, as part of a review of a review of the 
governance and handling of complaints and feedback. To assist 
with understanding of its application and timelines for 
introducing, Members were given a short presentation on the 
details, during which Officers responded to various questions 
regarding the changes and improvements within the revised 
toolkit. 
 
Resolved: That the report and presentation be noted and 

Members raise any further questions they may 
have on the toolkit directly with the Monitoring 
Officer. 

 
Reason: To provide an opportunity for scrutiny of the 

toolkit. 
 

78. Urgent Business - Scrutiny Research Support Budget  
 
Members considered a report relating to the amount to be 
recommended to Budget Council in relation to the scrutiny 
external research support budget, which the Chair had agreed 
to accept on to the agenda as urgent business in accordance 
with the requirements of the Local Government Act 1972. In 
light of the current pandemic and financial position facing the 
Council, the Chair moved and Vice Chair seconded with it being 
unanimously agreed that the current level of funding be 
maintained at £5k. 
 
Resolved: That Full Council be asked to consider 

retaining the current level of funding at £5k for 
external research support as part of the 
budget setting process for 2021/22. 

 
Reason: To meet the Committee’s constitutional rights 

to be consulted on the budget it requires for 
external scrutiny research support.  

 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.32 pm]. 


